ORDINANCE 2006-8

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PAYNE SPRINGS, HENDERSON COUNTY, TEXAS PROVIDING **FOR** ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN HEREINAFTER DESCRIBED SPARSELY POPULATED TERRITORY LYING ADJACENT TO AND CONTIGUOUS TO THE PRESENT BOUNDARY LIMITS OF THE CITY OF PAYNE SPRINGS REFERRED TO AS ANNEXATION PETITION 2006-8, MARVIN E. COLWILL, BEING THREE SEPARATE TRACTS OF LAND OF APPROXIMATELY 20.812 ACRES DESCRIBED AS SEPARATE TRACTS BY METES AND BOUNDS IN EXHIBITS "A", "B" AND "C" AND EXTENDING THE BOUNDARY LIMITS OF SAID CITY SO AS TO INCLUDE SAID HEREINAFTER DESCRIBED PROPERTY WITHIN SAID CITY LIMITS, AND GRANTING TO ALL THE INHABITANTS OF SAID PROEPRTY ALL THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF OTHER CITIZENS AND BINDING SAID INHABITANTS BY ALL OF THE ACTS, ORDINANCES, RESOLUTIONS AND REGULATIONS OF SAID CITY: AND ADOPTING A SERVICE PLAN.

WHEREAS, Section 43.028 of the Texas Local Government Code authorizes the annexation of the hereinafter described territory, subject to the laws of this state; and

WHEREAS, the procedures described by the Texas Local Government Code and the laws of this state have been duly followed with respect to the hereinafter described territory; and

WHEREAS, the procedures described by the Texas Local Government Code and the laws of this State have been duly followed with respect to the hereinafter described territory; and

WHEREAS, the area to be annexed is one-half mile or less in width; and

WHEREAS, the area to be annexed is contiguous to the City of Payne Springs; and

WHEREAS, the area is vacant or fewer than three qualified voters reside within the territory annexed; and

WHEREAS, the owner of the hereinafter described area has requested annexation through the City Council of Payne Springs by petition attached and made a part hereof as Exhibit "D".

WHEREAS, the following described territory attached as exhibits "A", "B" and "C" and made a part hereof are described by metes and bounds.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PAYNE SPRINGS, HENDERSON COUNTY, TEXAS PURSUANT TO SECTION 43.028 OF THE TEXAS LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE:

- 1. That the hereinafter described property contained in Exhibits "A", "B" and "C" is hereby annexed to the City of Payne Springs, Henderson County, Texas and that the boundary limits of the City of Payne Springs be and the same are hereby extended to include the hereinafter described territory within the city limits of the City of Payne Springs, Texas, and the same shall hereafter be included within the City of Payne Springs and they shall be bound by the acts, ordinances, resolutions and regulations of said city.
- 2. A service plan for the area is adopted and attached as Exhibit "E".

Be it ordered that the City Secretary is hereby directed to file with the County Clerk of Henderson County, Texas a certified copy of this ordinance.

PASSED by affirmative vote of all mo August, 2006.	embers of the City Council this the 15 th day of
Mayor, Michael McDonald	_

ATTEST: